Jon Niermann, *Chairman*Emily Lindley, *Commissioner*Bobby Janecka, *Commissioner*Erin E. Chancellor, *Interim Executive Director* 



## TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

Protecting Texas by Reducing and Preventing Pollution

March 24, 2023

Laurie Gharis Texas Commission on Environmental Quality Office of the Chief Clerk, MC-105 P.O. Box 13087 Austin, Texas 78711-3087

Re: Application by Cedar Port Navigation and Improvement District, formerly Chamber County Improvement District No. 1, for new TPDES Permit No. WQ0005341000; TCEQ Docket No. 2023-0322-IWD

Dear Ms. Gharis:

I have enclosed the Executive Director's Motion to Remand. Please let me know if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

Michael Parr Staff Attorney

Environmental Law Division Enclosure

cc: Mailing List

#### TCEQ DOCKET NO. 2023-0322-IWD

APPLICATION BY CHAMBERS	§	BEFORE THE
COUNTY IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT	§	<b>TEXAS COMMISSION ON</b>
NO. 1 FOR NEW TPDES PERMIT NO.	§	<b>ENVIRONMENTAL</b>
WQ0005341000	§	QUALITY

#### EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR'S MOTION TO REMAND

The Executive Director (ED) of the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality (TCEQ) received a withdrawal letter from Eric Allmon, on behalf of Clean Water Action dated March 22, 2023, formally withdrawing Clean Water Action's hearing request in this matter. Additionally, on March 23, 2023, the ED received a letter from Eric Allmon, on behalf of Clean Water Action, formally withdrawing Clean Water Action's Request for Reconsideration in this matter. With these two withdrawal letters (attached), there are no hearing requests remaining in this matter, which is set on the Commissioner's agenda for April 12, 2023. The ED respectfully requests that this matter be remanded to the ED for further processing and removed from the April 12, 2023, agenda.

Respectfully submitted,

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality

Erin Chancellor, Interim Executive Director

Charmaine Backens, *Acting Director* Office of Legal Services

Guy Henry, *Acting Deputy Director* Environmental Law Division,

Michael T. Parr II, Staff Attorney

Environmental Law Division

State Bar No. 24062936 P.O. Box 13087, MC 173

P.O. BOX 13087, MC 173 Austin, Texas 78711 3087

Telephone No. 512-239 0611

Facsimile No. 512-239-0626

REPRESENTING THE EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR OF THE TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

## **CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE**

I certify that on March 24, 2023, the Executive Director's Motion to Remand in this matter was filed with the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality's Office of the Chief Clerk.

Michael T. Parr II, Staff Attorney

State Bar No. 24062936

## PERALES, ALLMON & ICE, P.C.

## ATTORNEYS AT LAW

1206 San Antonio Street
Austin, Texas 78701
(512) 469-6000 • (512) 482-9346 (facsimile)
info@txenvirolaw.com

Of Counsel: David Frederick Richard Lowerre Brad Rockwell

March 22, 2023

Laurie Gharis, Chief Clerk TCEQ Office of the Chief Clerk P.O. Box 13087, MC-105 Austin, Texas 78711-3087

Via TCEQ eFiling System

Re: Withdrawal of Hearing Request; Chambers County Improvement District No. 1, Proposed Permit No. WQ0005341000; TCEQ Docket No. 2023-0322-IWD

Dear Ms. Gharis:

Clean Water Action hereby withdraws its request for a contested case hearing on Chambers County Improvement District No. 1's application for proposed TPDES Permit No. WQ0005341000.

Please contact me if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

/s/ Eric Allmon Eric Allmon State Bar No. 24031819 eallmon@txenvirolaw.com

PERALES, ALLMON & ICE, P.C.

1206 San Antonio St. Austin, Texas 78701 512-469-6000 (t) 512-482-9346 (f)

COUNSEL FOR CLEAN WATER ACTION

## Perales, Allmon & Ice, p.c.

## ATTORNEYS AT LAW

1206 San Antonio Street
Austin, Texas 78701
(512) 469-6000 • (512) 482-9346 (facsimile)
info@txenvirolaw.com

Of Counsel: David Frederick Richard Lowerre Brad Rockwell

March 23, 2023

Laurie Gharis, Chief Clerk TCEQ Office of the Chief Clerk P.O. Box 13087, MC-105 Austin, Texas 78711-3087

Via TCEQ eFiling System

Re: Withdrawal of Request for Reconsideration; Chambers County Improvement District No. 1, Proposed Permit No. WQ0005341000; TCEQ Docket No. 2023-0322-IWD

Dear Ms. Gharis:

Clean Water Action hereby withdraws its request for reconsideration on Chambers County Improvement District No. 1's application for proposed TPDES Permit No. WQ0005341000.

Please contact me if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

/s/ Eric Allmon Eric Allmon State Bar No. 24031819 eallmon@txenvirolaw.com

PERALES, ALLMON & ICE, P.C.

1206 San Antonio St. Austin, Texas 78701 512-469-6000 (t) 512-482-9346 (f)

COUNSEL FOR CLEAN WATER ACTION

#### **MAILING LIST**

# Chambers County Improvement District No. 1 TCEQ Docket No. 2023-0322-IWD; TPDES Permit No. WQ0005341000

#### FOR THE APPLICANT

Derek McDonald, Partner Baker Botts LLP 401 South 1st Street, Suite 1300 Austin, Texas 78704

Brock Lewis, P.E., District Engineer Chambers County Improvement District No. 1 7500 Farm-to-Market Road 1405 Baytown, Texas 77523

Kathleen Alsup, Project Manager RSJ Consulting 4256 Rock Bend Drive College Station, Texas 77845

#### **REQUESTER(S)**

Eric Allmon Perales, Allmon & Ice, P.C. 1206 San Antonio Street Austin, Texas 78701

#### FOR THE EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR

via electronic mail:

Michael Parr, Staff Attorney
Texas Commission on Environmental
Quality
Environmental Law Division, MC-173
P.O. Box 13087
Austin, Texas 78711
Michael.parr@tceq.texas.gov

Thomas Starr, Technical Staff
Texas Commission on Environmental
Quality
Water Quality Division, MC-148
P.O. Box 3087
Austin, Texas 78711
Thomas.starr@tceq.texas.gov

Ryan Vise, Deputy Director Texas Commission on Environmental Quality External Relations Division Public Education Program, MC-108 P.O. Box 13087 Austin, Texas 78711 pep@tceq.texas.gov

### FOR PUBLIC INTEREST COUNSEL

via electronic mail:

Garrett T. Arthur, Attorney
Texas Commission on Environmental
Quality
Public Interest Counsel, MC-103
P.O. Box 13087
Austin, Texas 78711
Garrett.arthur@tceq.texas.gov

# FOR ALTERNATIVE DISPUTE RESOLUTION

via electronic mail:

Kyle Lucas
Texas Commission on Environmental
Quality
Alternative Dispute Resolution, MC-222
P.O. Box 13087
Austin, Texas 78711
Kyle.lucas@tceq.texas.gov

#### FOR THE CHIEF CLERK

via eFilings:

Docket Clerk Texas Commission on Environmental Quality Office of Chief Clerk, MC-105 P.O. Box 13087 Austin, Texas 78711